## CITY OF HUTCHINS RESOLUTION NO. R20240-04-1188

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUTCHINS, TEXAS, RESCHEDULING THE MAY 6, 2024, REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING TO MAY 13, 2024, AND CANCELLING THE MAY 20, 2024, REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Hutchins, Texas holds its regularly scheduled meetings on the first and third Monday of each month at 6:30 p.m. at City Hall located at 321 N. Main Street, Hutchins, Texas 75141;

**WHEREAS**, whereas Section 67.003 of the Texas Election Code states the period for official canvass is (a) no later than the 11<sup>th</sup> day after election day" being May 15, 2024, or "not earlier than the later of: (1) the third day after election day", being May 7, 2024; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council regularly scheduled meetings would conflict with the statutory timeline for canvassing election results; and

**WHEREAS,** the Hutchins City Council will conduct an annual city council and staff work planning retreat on Friday, May 17, 2024.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUTCHINS, TEXAS:

**Section 1**: The Hutchins City Council finds that it is necessary and in the best interest of the residents of the City of Hutchins and Dallas County to reschedule the May 6, 2024, Regular City Council meeting to Monday, May 13, 2024, to allow for canvassing election results in accordance with the Election Code; and

<u>Section 2</u>: The Hutchins City Council finds that it is necessary and in the best interest of the residents of the City of Hutchins to cancel the May 20, 2024, Regular City Council to allow staff and council to prepare and attend the annual city council retreat on May17, 2024.

**Section 3:** This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE HUTCHINS CITY COUNCIL ON THIS 15TH DAY OF APRIL 2024.

APPROVED:

MARIO VASQUEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CYNTHIA OLGUIN, CITY SECRETARY